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Areas Of Interest

 Degrees and Certificates

Associate of Science Associate Degree for Transfer

Associate of Science for Transfer

About Program

The Mathematics Department offers basic skills and transfer level courses in Mathematics. A number of

Department courses apply toward the Mathematics competency for graduation. Mathematics courses are 

fundamental preparation for a wide range of majors, including business, computer science, physical and

life sciences, and social and behavioral sciences among others.

In addition, the Department offers a Mathematics Degree program with courses in both pure and applied

mathematics. An Associate's degree in Mathematics can lead to careers in research, education, business,

industry, and government. Many areas, such as the physical and social sciences, engineering, economics,

and business, are dependent upon the use of applied mathematics in developing solutions to practical

problems.
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Mathematics Information

• Faculty FAQ - Getting Started (http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/faculty-and-

staff/professional-development/faculty-faq-getting-started)

• Faculty FAQ - Student Needs (http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/faculty-and-

staff/professional-development/faculty-faq-student-needs)

• Faculty FAQ - Teaching Needs (http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/faculty-and-

staff/professional-development/faculty-faq-teaching-needs)

• Faculty FAQ - Quick Contacts for Faculty (http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/fac

and-staff/professional-development/resourcesforyou)

FAQ 

The purpose of these standards is to ensure a safe, respectful and productive learning environment for VC

students, staff, faculty and administrators. In order for the colleges and the district to fulfill their mission o

student learning achievement, all employees must feel secure in their work setting. Student conduct that

negatively impacts the ability of students to meet their educational goals or employees to carry out their

professional job responsibilities will be subject to the terms of this procedure.

Definitions: The following conduct shall constitute good cause for discipline, including but not limited to t

removal, suspension or expulsion of a student.

The procedures shall be made widely available to students through the college catalog (http://vcccd-

moorpark.production-preview.com/apply-and-enroll/college-catalog) and other means. Students who vio

any of the following standards for student conduct while at the district office, on the college campus or d

off-campus college-sponsored activities are subject to the procedures outlined in Administrative Procedu

5520: Student Discipline Procedures. 

Student Code of Conduct 

Moorpark College takes academic honesty very seriously. Instructors, accordingly, have the responsibility a

authority for dealing with instances of cheating or plagiarism that may occur in their classes. Such activiti

could include stealing tests, using “cheat sheets,” using unauthorized technology, copying off another’s te

turning in someone else’s work as his/her own. Instructors have the responsibility to report instances of

plagiarism or cheating to the Dean of Student Life. Academic dishonesty, in any form, is a violation of the

Moorpark College Student Code of Conduct (http://vcccd-moorpark.production-

Academic Dishonesty 

learning experience.

Department
Administration and
Staff

Academic Center Building

Room AC 232 (AC 232)

Jump to top of page

7075 Campus Road 

Moorpark, CA 93021



(805) 378-1448

(tel:%28805%29378-1448)


http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/faculty-and-staff/professional-development/faculty-faq-getting-started
http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/faculty-and-staff/professional-development/faculty-faq-student-needs
http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/faculty-and-staff/professional-development/faculty-faq-teaching-needs
http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/faculty-and-staff/professional-development/resourcesforyou
http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/apply-and-enroll/college-catalog
http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/node/2507
tel:%28805%29378-1448
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Faculty

Department Chair: Phillip Abramoff

preview.com/node/2507) as outlined in the Student Rights and Responsibilities section and, as such, is

subject to investigation, charges of misconduct, and disciplinary consequences.

Academic Policies : Attendance

All students, both registered and on the waitlist, are expected to attend the first class meeting. Instructors

required to drop all registered and waitlisted students who do not attend the first day of class and those w

quit attending prior to the census date for each class. They may, but are not required to, drop registered

students who quit attending after census but before the final drop deadline for each class. Students are

responsible for dropping their classes and withdrawing from the college, and should initiate the drop

themselves.

All students admitted to the colleges of the Ventura County Community College District are expected to

attend classes regularly, both because continuity of attendance is necessary to both individual and group

progress in any class, and because financial support of the college is dependent upon student attendance

Absence for any reason does not relieve the student from the responsibility of completing all class

requirements.

It is also the responsibility of students, at the beginning of the semester, to become aware of the attendan

and absence policies of the instructor for each class in which they are enrolled. When a student’s absence

exceeds in number 1/9 of the total class contact hours for the session (e.g., absence from a semester-long 

equal to twice the number of hours the class meets in one week), the instructor may drop such student fr

the class and record a grade in accordance with the policy for dropping a course.

Attendance Policy 

Phillip Abramoff

Mathematics Department Chair

 (805) 553-4878 (tel:+1-805-553-4878)

 pabramoff@vcccd.edu

(mailto:pabramoff@vcccd.edu)

Kevin Balas

 (805) 553-4123 (tel:+1-805-553-4123)

 kbalas@vcccd.edu (mailto:kbalas@vcccd.edu)

Renee Butler

 (805) 553-4726 (tel:+1-805-553-4726)

http://vcccd-moorpark.production-preview.com/node/2507
tel:+1-805-553-4878
mailto:pabramoff@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4123
mailto:kbalas@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4726
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 dbutler@vcccd.edu (mailto:dbutler@vcccd.edu)

Christopher Copeland

 (805) 553-4124 (tel:+1-805-553-4124)

 ccopeland@vcccd.edu (mailto:ccopeland@vcccd.edu)

Laurel Drane

Professor of Mathematics

 (805) 553-4698 (tel:+1-805-553-4698)

 ldrane@vcccd.edu (mailto:ldrane@vcccd.edu)

Marcos Enriquez

 (805) 553-4880 (tel:+1-805-553-4880)

 menriquez@vcccd.edu (mailto:menriquez@vcccd.edu)

Claudia Gutierrez

 (805) 553-4122 (tel:+1-805-553-4122)

 cgutierrez@vcccd.edu (mailto:cgutierrez@vcccd.edu)

Vahe Khachadoorian

 (805) 553-4836 (tel:+1-805-553-4836)

 vkhachadoorian@vcccd.edu (mailto:vkhachadoorian@vcccd.edu)

Michael Nava

 AC-227

 (805) 553-4926 (tel:+1-805-553-4926)

 michael_nava2@vcccd.edu

(mailto:michael_nava2@vcccd.edu)

Diana Nguyen

 (805) 553-4869 (tel:+1-805-553-4869)

 dnguyen@vcccd.edu (mailto:dnguyen@vcccd.edu)

Tom Ogimachi

 (805) 553-4872 (tel:+1-805-553-4872)

 togimachi@vcccd.edu (mailto:togimachi@vcccd.edu)

mailto:dbutler@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4124
mailto:ccopeland@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4698
mailto:ldrane@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4880
mailto:menriquez@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4122
mailto:cgutierrez@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4836
mailto:vkhachadoorian@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4926
mailto:michael_nava2@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4869
mailto:dnguyen@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4872
mailto:togimachi@vcccd.edu
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Curtis Paul

 (805) 553-4884 (tel:+1-805-553-4884)

 cpaul@vcccd.edu (mailto:cpaul@vcccd.edu)

Rena Petrello

 (805) 553-4882 (tel:+1-805-553-4882)

 renapetrello@vcccd.edu (mailto:renapetrello@vcccd.edu)

Brendan Purdy

Professor of Mathematics

 (805) 553-4744 (tel:+1-805-553-4744)

 brendan_purdy@vcccd.edu

(mailto:brendan_purdy@vcccd.edu)

Cynthia Reed

Read Bio 

 (805) 553-4871 (tel:+1-805-553-4871)

 creed@vcccd.edu (mailto:creed@vcccd.edu)

Daniel Rubinstein

 (805) 553-4125 (tel:+1-805-553-4125)

 drubinstein@vcccd.edu (mailto:drubinstein@vcccd.edu)

Tammy Terzian

 (805) 553-4885 (tel:+1-805-553-4885)

 tterzian@vcccd.edu (mailto:tterzian@vcccd.edu)

Katrina Topolinski

 (805) 553-4861 (tel:+1-805-553-4861)

 ktopolinski@vcccd.edu (mailto:ktopolinski@vcccd.edu)

Jan Archibald

Professor

 jarchibald@vcccd.edu (mailto:jarchibald@vcccd.edu)

Alberto Beron

tel:+1-805-553-4884
mailto:cpaul@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4882
mailto:renapetrello@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4744
mailto:brendan_purdy@vcccd.edu
https://www.vcccd.edu/directory/cynthia-reed
tel:+1-805-553-4871
mailto:creed@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4125
mailto:drubinstein@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4885
mailto:tterzian@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4861
mailto:ktopolinski@vcccd.edu
mailto:jarchibald@vcccd.edu
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 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 aberon@vcccd.edu (mailto:aberon@vcccd.edu)

Alexander Bojkov

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 abojkov@vcccd.edu (mailto:abojkov@vcccd.edu)

Peter Cai

 xcai@vcccd.edu (mailto:xcai@vcccd.edu)

Karen Davis Lowe

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 karen_davis3@vcccd.edu (mailto:karen_davis3@vcccd.edu)

Charles Goodman

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 cgoodman@vcccd.edu (mailto:cgoodman@vcccd.edu)

Beverly Gunderson

 bgunderson@vcccd.edu (mailto:bgunderson@vcccd.edu)

Andranik Hakobyan

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 ahakobyan@vcccd.edu (mailto:ahakobyan@vcccd.edu)

Julio Herrera

 jherrerarivas@vcccd.edu (mailto:jherrerarivas@vcccd.edu)

Esther Kim

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 ekim1@vcccd.edu (mailto:ekim1@vcccd.edu)

Jacquelyn Lac

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 jlac@vcccd.edu (mailto:jlac@vcccd.edu)

tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:aberon@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:abojkov@vcccd.edu
mailto:xcai@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:karen_davis3@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:cgoodman@vcccd.edu
mailto:bgunderson@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:ahakobyan@vcccd.edu
mailto:jherrerarivas@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:ekim1@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:jlac@vcccd.edu
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Counselors

Make an Appointment (/departments/student-
services/counseling-office)

Mee Lee

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 mlee@vcccd.edu (mailto:mlee@vcccd.edu)

Mario Martinez Quijada

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 mario_martinezquijad@vcccd.edu

(mailto:mario_martinezquijad@vcccd.edu)

Jose Menjivar

 jmenjivar@vcccd.edu (mailto:jmenjivar@vcccd.edu)

Andrea Nemeth

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 andrea_nemeth1@vcccd.edu (mailto:andrea_nemeth1@vcccd.edu)

Jennifer Silva

 jsilva@vcccd.edu (mailto:jsilva@vcccd.edu)

Philip West

 philip_west1@vcccd.edu (mailto:philip_west1@vcccd.edu)

Angela Wilkins

 (805) 652-7779 (tel:+1-805-652-7779)

 awilkins@vcccd.edu (mailto:awilkins@vcccd.edu)

Jietong Zhang

 jzhang@vcccd.edu (mailto:jzhang@vcccd.edu)

Danita Redd

https://www.moorparkcollege.edu/departments/student-services/counseling-office
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:mlee@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:mario_martinezquijad@vcccd.edu
mailto:jmenjivar@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:andrea_nemeth1@vcccd.edu
mailto:jsilva@vcccd.edu
mailto:philip_west1@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-652-7779
mailto:awilkins@vcccd.edu
mailto:jzhang@vcccd.edu
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Professor and Counselor

 Physical Science Building & Zoom

Read Bio 

 (805) 378-1524 (tel:+1-805-378-1524)

 dredd@vcccd.edu (mailto:dredd@vcccd.edu)

Nicholas McLouth

Counselor - General Counseling

 (805) 553-4169 (tel:+1-805-553-4169)

 nick_mclouth1@vcccd.edu (mailto:nick_mclouth1@vcccd.edu)

Samantha Zaldivar

Counselor STEM and Exploratory Majors

 FH 120-K

 (805) 553-4728 (tel:+1-805-553-4728)

 szaldivar@vcccd.edu (mailto:szaldivar@vcccd.edu)

Roberta Brodie

she/her/hers

Adjunct Counselor

Read Bio 

 (805) 378-1447 (tel:+1-805-378-1447)

 roberta_brodie@vcccd.edu

(mailto:roberta_brodie@vcccd.edu)

Daniel Aguilar

 (805) 553-4867 (tel:+1-805-553-4867)

 daguilar@vcccd.edu (mailto:daguilar@vcccd.edu)

https://www.vcccd.edu/directory/danita-redd
tel:+1-805-378-1524
mailto:dredd@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4169
mailto:nick_mclouth1@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4728
mailto:szaldivar@vcccd.edu
https://www.vcccd.edu/directory/roberta-brodie
tel:+1-805-378-1447
mailto:roberta_brodie@vcccd.edu
tel:+1-805-553-4867
mailto:daguilar@vcccd.edu

